

NO. 48982-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE WASHINGTON STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE,
PUBLIC COUNSEL UNIT, Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION, Respondent,

and

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a AVISTA UTILITIES, Intervenor-
Respondent.

ANSWER OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Julian H. Beattie, WSBA No. 45586
Assistant Attorney General
Utilities and Transportation Division
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
360-664-1188
jbeattie@utc.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ANSWER TO ICNU’S AMICUS BRIEF.....1

 A. Public Counsel’s Statutory “Used and Useful” Challenge
 is Not Properly Before this Court2

 B. Nothing in RCW 80.04.250(1) Expressly Precludes
 Reliance on a Linear Regression Analysis to Forecast
 Rate Base (Assignment of Error No. 1).....3

 C. Substantial Evidence Supported the Commission’s
 Trended Rate Base Forecast (Assignment of Error
 Nos. 2 and 3).....5

 D. Taken to its Logical Conclusion, the Holding Proposed
 by ICNU and Public Counsel Would Prove Unworkable.....9

III. CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Att’y Gen.’s Office v. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 128 Wn. App. 818, 116 P.3d 1064 (2005).....	6
<i>Bluefield Water Works & Imp. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 262 U.S. 679, 43 S. Ct. 675, 67 L. Ed. 1176 (1923).....	10
<i>Iowa Planners Network v. Iowa State Commerce Comm.</i> , 373 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 1985)	4
<i>King County v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd. for King County</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	2
<i>Nat’l-Southwire Aluminum Co. v. Big Rivers Elec. Corp.</i> , 785 S.W.2d 503 (Ky. Ct. App. 1990)	4
<i>PacifiCorp v. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 194 Wn. App. 571, 376 P.3d 389 (2016).....	5
<i>People’s Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 104 Wn.2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747, 88 S. Ct. 1344, 20 L. Ed. 2d 312 (1968).....	5

Statutes

RCW 34.05.554	2
RCW 80.04.250(1).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 9, 11
RCW 80.28.010(1).....	4
